Section VIII.C (Termination for Non-Performance) and the Cooperative shall return any 
unexpended grant funds to the County within thirty (30) days of written notice. 

B. WHATCOM COUNTY'S RESPONSIBILITIES: 

The County hereby agrees as follows: 

(i)  COUNTY GRANT— The County shall issue a grant to the Cooperative for up to Five Hundred 
Fifty-Five Thousand Three Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($555,300.00) for the Project 
described herein. This grant shall be by County warrant drawn on the Public Utilities 
Improvement Fund and payable to the Cooperative upon approval of this agreement by the 
Whatcom County Council and the Cooperative, and pursuant to the terms contained in (ii), 
Payout of Grant Funding, below. 

(ii)  PAYOUT OF GRANT FUNDING— The County shall pay out the grant funding to 
the Cooperative up to a maximum of Five Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Three Hundred Dollars 
and Zero Cents ($555,300.00) of the total project costs. This amount shall be paid in accordance 
with Attachment A, attached hereto. Disbursements of grant funding shall be made contingent 
upon and subject to the continued commitment of the other project funding sources. 

(iii)  Unless the parties to this agreement mutually agree in writing to modify the consideration, the